
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
THURSDAY, 29 FEBRUARY 2024 AT 4.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper, Local Democracy Officer - Tel: 023 9268 8014 
Email: Allison.Harper@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (Cabinet Member)  
 
Councillor Simon Bosher 
Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

Councillor Brian Madgwick 
 

 
(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Interest  

  
 3   TRO 322B/2023 Disabled Persons Parking Places - Kirpal Road and 

Renny Road (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
2 

 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in Kirpal Road 
and Renny Road, Portsmouth. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
In relation to the proposal promoted under TRO 322B/2023, it is 
recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Rejects the implementation of a Disabled Person's Parking Bay in 

Kirpal Road as part of TRO 322B/2023; 
  

2.    Approves the implementation of a Disabled Person's Parking Bay in 
Renny road; 
  

3.    Notes that the remainder of TRO 322/2023 came into operation under 
TRO 322A/2023 on 17 February 2024, except for the Disabled 
Person's Parking Bay in Garnier Street (outside No.48) which will not 
now be removed.  Therefore, any proposals approved following this 
report will be brought into operation under TRO 322B/2023. 

  
 4   ETRO 63/2023 Experimental Bus Gate & Loading Restrictions, 

Commercial Road and Lake Road (Pages 23 - 40) 

  Purpose of Report 
To consider the objections to making permanent the experimental Bus Lane, 
prohibition of right turn and waiting and loading restrictions in Lake Road and 
Commercial Road. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
1.    Considers the objections to the making permanent of the 

experimental Bus Lane, prohibition of right turn and waiting and 
loading restrictions in Lake Road and Commercial Road; 
  

2.    Approves that the provisions of the Portsmouth City Council (Lake 
Road and Commercial Road)(Bus Lane, Waiting and Loading 
Restrictions)(No 63)(Experimental) Order 2022 be made permanent. 

  
 5   Pavement Replacement at The Hard - Construction Date (Pages 41 - 44) 

  Purpose of Report 
To agree a date when the contractor can gain access to begin construction 
works for the replacement of the pavement at the Hard Interchange. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport approves the 
proposed access date of the 10th June 2024, after which construction 
can then start.  



 
3 

 

 6   Solent Future Transport Zone Update (Pages 45 - 54) 

  Purpose of Report 
To provide a progress update on the Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ) 
programme.  
   

 7   GC Shearer Road Area - Potential Residents Parking Zone - Formal 
Consultation (Pages 55 - 170) 

  Purpose of Report 
To present the results of the formal consultation carried out in the GC Shearer 
Road area on the proposed residents parking zone detailed in TRO/10/24. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Cabinet Member for Transport considers the representations 
made following the formal consultation for GC Residents Parking Zone 
and: 
  
1.    Approves the implementation of the zone as advertised under Traffic 

Regulation Order 10/24 but with minor amendments detailed below; 
  

2.    Extend the parking bays on the north and south side of Hampshire 
Street to meet the eastern kerb but retain double yellow lines on the 
eastern side between the two bays as described in paragraph 3.23; 
  

3.    Note that a 5m E-scooter parking bay has been installed outside the 
Co-op on New Road under TRO 24B/22; 
  

4.    That following the implementation of the effectiveness of the zone is 
monitored and if the Director of Economy, Planning & Transport in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member considers it necessary that 
changes are proposed. 

  
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's YouTube account at: 
Portsmouth City Council - Democratic Services - YouTube 

 

https://www.youtube.com/@PCC-DemocraticServices?cbrd=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Not Classified - 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport decision meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

TRO 322B/2023 Kirpal Road and Renny Road - Disabled 
Persons Parking Places 
  

Report by: 
 
 
Report author: 

Felicity Tidbury, Assistant Director for Economy, Planning & 
Transport  
 
Denise Bastow, Acting Parking Manager PCNs, Permits & 
Blue Badges 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Cabinet Member for 
Transport 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Baffins and Fratton 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1. To consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in Kirpal Road and 

Renny Road, Portsmouth. 
 

In this report, TRO means traffic regulation order. 
 

Appendix A: The public proposal notice for TRO 322/2023  
Appendix B: Public views submitted  

     Appendix C: Integrated Impact Assessment 
   Appendix D: Map of proposed and existing disabled bays 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

In relation to the proposal promoted under TRO 322B/2023, it is recommended 
that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 
 

2.1 Rejects the implementation of a Disabled Person's Parking Bay in Kirpal Road 
as part of TRO 322B/2023;  
 

2.2 Approves the implementation of a Disabled Person's Parking Bay in Renny 
Road; 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Not Classified - 

2.3 Notes that the remainder of TRO 322/2023 came into operation under TRO 
322A/2023 on 17 February 2024, except for the Disabled Persons Parking Bay in 
Garnier Street (o/s No 48) which will not now be removed. Therefore, any 
proposals approved following this report will be brought into operation under 
TRO 322B/2023. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Disabled parking bays are installed in residential areas to assist blue badge holders to 

park close to their homes and thereby reduce the distance they have to walk after 
parking their car.  The bays are advertised following applications from individual blue 
badge holders.  TRO 322/2023 advertised the installation of 8 disabled parking bays 
and removal of 21 disabled parking bays at various locations across Portsmouth. 
 

3.2 In order for a disabled parking bay to be considered, the applicant: 
 

• has to hold a valid Blue Badge,  

• have a vehicle registered to the address, 

• must n
[...]
 promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Denise Bastow
Page 19



Name of the person
completing this form

Denise Bastow

Date of completion 2024-02-16

Page 20



31 to 36

30

42 37
1

4
3

2
 to

 5

2
 to

 5
1

47

5258

KIRPAL ROAD

N

0 25

metres

9
8

4
94
1

110

a b

3
1

8
2

8
0

8
0

145

8
0

3
1
a

72

3
9

71

100

6
2

90

1
3
5

LB

P
R

O
C

T
O

R
 L

A
N

E

RENNY ROAD

P
E

N
H

A
L
E

 R
O

A
D

N

0 25

metres

Proposed Disabled Parking Bays Proposed bay
Existing bay (if any)

Based on or reproduced from Ordnance Survey 1:1250 Base Map with the permission of HMSO © Crown copyright reserved. Licence No. 100019671

Based on or reproduced from Ordnance Survey 1:1250 Base Map with the permission of HMSO © Crown copyright reserved. Licence No. 100019671

Residents' parking bayNo waiting at any time (DYLs)Raised cushon

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



B 
 
 

 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

    
Title of meeting: 
 

 Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

 29 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

 ETRO 63/2023 - Experimental Bus Gate and Loading 
restrictions, Commercial Road and Lake Road 

 
Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

  
Felicity Tidbury, Assistant Director for Economy, 
Planning and Transport  
 
Matt Crowder, Parking Operations Team Leader  

 
Wards affected: 
 

  
Charles Dickens 
 

Key decision: 
 

 No 

Full Council decision:  No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To consider the objections to making permanent the experimental Bus Lane, 

prohibition of right turn and waiting & loading restrictions in Lake Road and 
Commercial Road. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Transport: 

 
2.1 Considers the objections to the making permanent of the experimental 

Bus Lane, prohibition of right turn and waiting & loading restrictions in 
Lake Road and Commercial Road;   

2.2 Approves that the provisions of the Portsmouth City Council (Lake Road 
and Commercial Road) (Bus Lane, Waiting and Loading Restrictions) (No 
63) (Experimental) Order 2022 be made permanent. 

 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1. Historically, under the previous "prohibition of motor vehicles (except buses, 

taxis and for loading)" restrictions in Lake Road, a high volume of vehicles were 
entering the location to access loading facilities, this included a number of 
vehicles entering the location in contravention of the restrictions.  The Council 
does not have the powers to enforce "prohibition of motor vehicles" restrictions 
but is able to enforce Bus Lanes and Bus Gates by means of CCTV cameras. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



B 
 
 

 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
3.2. The large number of vehicles exceeded any loading provisions in place, both 

those permitted to be there and those not, and caused significant issues, 
particularly for buses and taxis, to access the location safely. This was 
predominantly due to vehicles waiting to collect food deliveries around the area 
and blocking bus stops.  

 
3.3. Enforcement of the loading restriction was undertaken by Civil Enforcement 

Officers; however this was limited based on access allowances i.e. exemptions 
and the limitations on frequency of visits. The level of enforcement, whilst 
regular, was insufficient to deter motorists from contravening the loading 
restrictions.  

 
3.4. A scheme was therefore proposed to amend the restrictions to remove loading 

facilities on Commercial Road between the north end of the pre
[...]
e 24



B 
 
 

 
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

3.10. In relation to the second objection, the allowances around loading and 
unloading resulted in high numbers of vehicles including motorcycles using the 
location and causing obstruction to buses and taxis. Alternatives for loading are 
available throughout the area behind most of the takeaway premises, with this 
being relayed in response. The additional item raising access for motorcycles, 
there are currently no bus lanes or bus gates within the city which allow access 
for motorcycles, this ETRO has been created in line with all other bus lanes in 
the city.  

 
 

4. Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 63/2022 
 
4.1.  The Portsmouth City Council (Lake Road and Commercial Road) (Bus Lane, 

Waiting and Loading Restrictions) (No 63) Experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order 2022 came into effect on the 3rd June 2023.  

 
4.2. The effects of the Order were: 
 

a. Introduce a Bus Gate (buses, cycles & taxis only at any time) south-
westbound on Lake Road from Spicer Street to Commercial Road; 

b. Prohibit the right turn from Commercial Road into Lake Road; and 
c. Introduce "no waiting and no loading at any time" restrictions on Lake 

Road southwest side (in place of a Bus Stop clearway) and on 
Commercial Road west side(in place of a loading bay). 

 
A plan of the location under this ETRO is shown in Appendix A. 
 

4.3.  Following the implementation of the ETRO, compliance around access to the 
location has been monitored through bus lane enforcement cameras. On review 
of figures this has shown significant improved compliance since installation. 
These have since reached a roughly static level where further measures will be 
considered moving forwards. Details can be found in Appendix B. 

 
4.4.  There has been some displacement around vehicles previously accessing the 

location, with an expectation of loading being undertaken around the rear of 
businesses. However, an increase has been se
[...]
w are you going to
measure/check the
impact of your
proposal?

Ongoing monitoring of the location including compliance
with the restrictions.

Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the
production of waste?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture
and heritage?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a
skilled workforce?

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support
sustainable growth and regeneration?

Page 38



This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Social value

This section is not
applicable to my
policy

Involvement

Who was involved in
the Integrated impact
assessment?

Matthew Crowder 
Denise Bastow

Name of the person
completing this form

Matthew Crowder

Date of completion 2024-01-11

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

- Public - 

   
Title of meeting: 

 

Cabinet Member for Transport Decision Meeting  

 

Date of meeting: 

 

29 February 2024 

Subject: Pavement Replacement at The Hard - Construction Date 

 

Report by: 

 

 

Report Author: 

 

 

Martin Lavers Assistant Director; Economy, Planning and 

Transport   

 

Myrka Freua, Senior Project Manager   

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson 

 

Wards affected: 

 

Charles Dickens 

Key decision: 

 

No 

Full Council decision: No 

 

 

1. Purpose of report 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to agree a date when the contractor can gain access 

to begin construction works for the replacement of the pavement at the Hard 

Interchange. 

 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. To approve the proposed access date of the 10th June 2024, after which 

construction can then start.  

 

3. Proposed Construction Date 

3.1. Upon conclusion of the tender process, a preferred contractor, Mildren 

Con
[...]
…………………………………………… 

Signed by:  

 

Cabinet Member for Transport   

 

Page 44



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not require Integrated Impact 
Assessments, Legal or Finance Comments as no decision is being taken) 

1 
 

- Not Classified - 

 
  
Title of meeting:  
 

Cabinet Member for Transport decision meeting  
 

Subject: 
 

Solent Future Transport Zone 

Date of meeting: 
 

29th February 2024 

Report by: 
 
 
Report Author:  
 

Felicity Tidbury, Assistant Director - Economy, Planning 
and Transport 
 
Gareth James, Transport Strategy Team Leader  

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Cabinet Member for 
Transport 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To provide a progress update on the Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ) programme. 
 
  
2. Background 

 
2.1. In March 2020, Solent Transport was awarded £28.8m of funding from the 

Department for Transport’s (DfT's) Future Transport Zones (FTZ) programme to 
implement a programme of trials of innovative approaches to transport across the 
Solent area, from 2020/21 to 2023/24. 
 

2.2. The programme was to be implemented by a programme team, partly employed 
centrally by Solent Transport but also with delivery of projects in different localities 
supported by locally embedded staff within the participating local authorities. 
Significant elements of some projects were to be delivered by the University of 
Southampton and the University of Portsmouth. 
 

2.3. The FTZ programme sought to address issues relating to high car dependency, traffic 
congestion, low productivity, poor air quality, low physical activity levels and poor 
public health, and impacts of movement of goods by road projects.  
 

2.4. The projects outlined to address these issues were focused on two overarching 
themes: 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 
 
THIS ITEM IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
(Please note that "Information Only" reports do not re
[...]
: 
 

Title of document Location 

Solent Future Transport Zone TT 29 Oct 20 - Solent Future Transport 
Zone report.pdf (portsmouth.gov.uk) 

Portsmouth Micromobility Operations Micromobility Operations Transport 
Committee Report FINAL.pdf 
(portsmouth.gov.uk) 

E-Scooter Trial Factsheet, Summer 2023 Solent-FTZ-E-scooter-Trial-Factsheet-
Summer-2023.pdf (solent-transport.com) 

 

Page 54

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s28558/TT%2029%20Oct%2020%20-%20Solent%20Future%20Transport%20Zone%20report.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s28558/TT%2029%20Oct%2020%20-%20Solent%20Future%20Transport%20Zone%20report.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s49946/Micromobility%20Operations%20Transport%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s49946/Micromobility%20Operations%20Transport%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL.pdf
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/documents/s49946/Micromobility%20Operations%20Transport%20Committee%20Report%20FINAL.pdf
https://www.solent-transport.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Solent-FTZ-E-scooter-Trial-Factsheet-Summer-2023.pdf
https://www.solent-transport.com/wp-content/uploads/2023/11/Solent-FTZ-E-scooter-Trial-Factsheet-Summer-2023.pdf


 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Public - 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Transport decision meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 

29 February 2024 

Subject: 
 

GC Shearer Road Area Potential Residents Parking Zone - 
Formal Consultation 
 

Report by: 
 

Felicity Tidbury, Assistant Director - Economy, Planning & 
Transport Directorate  
   

Report Author: Kevin McKee, Senior Advisor, Parking Programmes 
 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson, Cabinet Member for 
Transport 
 

Wards affected: 
 

Fratton  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report presents the results of the formal consultation carried out in the GC 

Shearer Road area on the proposed residents parking zone detailed in 
TRO/10/24.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
  That the Cabinet Member for Transport considers the representations 

made following the formal consultation for GC Residents Parking Zone 
and; 

 
2.1 Approves the implementation of the zone as advertised under Traffic 

Regulation Order 10/24 but with minor amendments detailed below;  
 
2.2 Extend the parking bays on the north and south sides of Hampshire Street 

to meet the eastern kerb but retain double yellow line on the eastern side 
between the two bays  as described in paragraph 3.23,  

 
2.3 Note that a 5m E-scooter parking bay has been installed outside the Co-op 

on New Road under TRO 24B/22,  
 
2.4 That following the implementation the effectiveness of the zone is 

monitored and if the Director of Economy, Planning & Transport in 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

- Public - 

consultation with the Cabinet Member considers it necessary that changes 
are proposed.     

 
3. Background 
 
3.1  The Council has developed programmes for consultation on potential Residents' 

Parking Zones (RPZs).  The Council uses a two- stage process.  The first stage 
is to conduct an informal survey where households are asked questions about 
whether they have parking problems, when they occur, what is causing any 
issue  and whether a permit scheme would be helpful.  

 
3.2 Generally if there is a parking issue and the majority of respondents think a 

permit scheme would be beneficial the area progresses to the second stage.  A 
parking scheme is designed, a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) created and 
formal consultation is conducted on the detailed proposal.  

 
3.3 The formal TRO consultation has always produced a lower response than the 

informal consultation.  The formal consultation asks people to consider the detail 
and provide comments and views on what is needed differ considerably.  Where 
people object it is important to consider the reasons given and whethe
[...]
ad
	Integrated Impact Assessment.IA587377061 TRO322 23
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement

	Appendix D Map Dis Bays Feb 24

	4 ETRO 63/2023 Experimental Bus Gate & Loading Restrictions, Commercial Road and Lake Road
	Appendix A- Restriction changes
	Appendix B- PCN Data
	Appendix C- Objections
	Appendix D- Integrated Impact Assessment.IA576643167
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled workforce?
	Economy - will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, support sustainable growth and regeneration?
	Social value
	Involvement


	5 Pavement Replacement at The Hard Interchange - Construction Date
	6 Solent Future Transport Zone Update
	7 GC Shearer Road Area - Potential Residents Parking Zone - Formal Consultation
	IIA GC PErmit Zone Integrated Impact Assessment
	Policy details
	Equality & diversity - will it have any positive/negative impacts on the protected characteristics?
	Crime - Will it make our city safer?
	Housing - will it provide good quality homes?
	Health - will this help promote healthy, safe and independent living?
	Income deprivation and poverty - will it consider income deprivation and reduce poverty?
	Carbon emissions - will it reduce carbon emissions?
	Energy use - will it reduce energy use?
	Climate change mitigation and flooding - will it proactively mitigate against a changing climate and flooding?
	Natural environment - will it ensure public spaces are greener, more sustainable and well-maintained?
	Air quality - will it improve air quality?
	Transport - will it make transport more sustainable and safer for the whole community?
	Waste management - will it increase recycling and reduce the production of waste?
	Culture and heritage - will it promote, protect and enhance our culture and heritage?
	Employment and opportunities - will it promote the development of a skilled wo

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Transport held on Thursday, 29 February 2024 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Simon Bosher 

Graham Heaney 
Brian Madgwick 
 

  
 

12. Apologies 
There were no apologies. 
 

13. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
The Chair amended the order of the agenda and heard agenda item 5 - The 
Hard Interchange Construction Date before agenda item 4 - ETRO 63/2023 
Experimental Bus Gate & Loading Restrictions, Commercial Road & Lake 
Road. 
For ease of reference the minutes will remain in the original order. 
 
 

14. TRO 322B/2023 Disabled Persons Parking Places - Kirpal Road and 
Renny Road 
Denise Bastow, Parking Office Manager, presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to consider the public response to the proposed disabled bays in 
Kirpal Road and Renny Road, Portsmouth. 
  
Deputations 
Cara Jewell made a deputation in favour. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here: Agenda for Cabinet 
Member for Transport on Thursday, 29th February, 2024, 4.00 pm 
Portsmouth City Council 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, it was clarified that: 
  
        The property had two vehicles and 3 disabled badges.  There was space 

for one vehicle to park off the street, but the applicant often struggled to 
access parts of her vehicle due to how far over the neighbour's car was 
parked on the shared drive. 
  

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5441&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5441&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5441&Ver=4


 
2 

 

        The closed area at the end of the street was a layby with space for one 
car. 
  

        It was believed the road had about 12 work vehicles and four taxis parking 
in the available spaces. 
  

The Chair noted that between 2011 - 2021 the numbers of cars registered in 
Portsmouth increased by 17,000.   He was of the view that a disabled parking 
bay should be provided in Kirpal Road as it had been designed as a work and 
housing area leading to an extra pressure on parking. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
        Approved the implementation of a Disbled Person's Parking Bay in 

Kirpal Road as part of TRO 322B/2023; 
  
        Approved the implementation of a Disabled Person's Parking Bay in 

Renny Road; 
  
        Noted that the remainder of TRO 322/2023 came into operation under 

TRO 322A/2023 on 17 February 2024, except for the Disabled 
Person's Parking Bay in Garnier Street (outside No.48) which will 
now be removed.  Therefore, any proposals approved following this 
report will be brought into operation under TRO 322B/2023. 

  
 

15. ETRO 63/2023 Experimental Bus Gate & Loading Restrictions, 
Commercial Road and Lake Road 
Matthew Crowder, Parking Operations Team Leader, presented the report, 
the purpose of which was to consider the objections to making permanent the 
experimental Bus Lane, prohibition of right turn and waiting and loading 
restrictions in Lake Road and Commercial Road.   
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        This was an ETRO that had been in place since June 2023 and had been 

excluding delivery vehicles since that date. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Transport: 
  
        Considered the objections to the making permanent of the 

experimental Bus Lane, prohibition of right turn and waiting and 
loading restrictions in Lake Road and Commercial Road; 
  

        Approved that the provisions of the Portsmouth City Council (Lake 
Road and Commercial Road) (Bus Lane, Waiting and Loading 
Restrictions)(No 63)(Experimental) Order 2022 be made permanent. 

  



 
3 

 

 
16. Pavement Replacement at The Hard Interchange - Construction Date 

Barni Fry, Principal Project Manager, presented the report, the purpose of 
which was to agree a date when construction works can begin to replace the 
pavement at the Hard Interchange.   
  
Members' comments 
The report had allowed for the D-Day celebrations to take place before 
commencing the works and members agreed they should commence as soon 
as possible afterward. 
  
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Transport approved the proposed access date 
of the 10th June 2024, after which construction can then start. 
   
 

17. Solent Future Transport Zone Update 
Gareth James, Transport Strategy Team Leader, presented the information 
only report, the purpose of which was to provide a progress update on the 
Solent Future Transport Zone (FTZ) programme. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        A decision report on Micro-consolidation would be brought to the next 

Cabinet Member for Transport decision meeting in March 2024. 
  

        Mobility Credits methodology needed to be easily replicated across the 
different Local Authorities to promote consistency of approach.  Those 
under 30 were considered to have been suffering from not having 
adequate access to education and employment opportunities and so were 
particularly targeted for mobility credits.  
  

        The costing of Mobility Credits with the implications for the budget, was 
quite straight forward to calculate as it was the number of participants x 
£50.  The Micro-mobility scheme was currently undergoing a procurement 
process and the budgetary implications were more complicated. 
  

        More detail on Dynamic Demand Responsive Transport could be provided 
by Peter Shelley as this would be funded by BSIP. 
  

       The trial on the Medical Logistic 'drones' was currently undergoing testing 
to provide a greater understanding of how drones could be integrated into 
NHS supply chains and what processes would be required to facilitate this. 

  
Members' Comments 
  
        It would be useful to have an overview of all the features and benefits of 

all the items for distribution to Councillors. 
  



 
4 

 

  
The Cabinet Member for Transport noted the information only report. 
  
 

18. GC Shearer Road Area - Potential Residents Parking Zone - Formal 
Consultation 
Kevin Mckee, Senior Advisor, Parking Programmes, presented the report, the 
purpose of which was to present the results of the formal consultation carried 
out in the GC Shearer Road area on the proposed residents parking zone 
detailed in TRO/10/24. 
  
Deputation 
Dave Ashmore read out comments from Councillor Stuart Brown. 
  
Dave Ashmore gave a deputation in favour. 
  
Deputations are not minuted but can be viewed here: Agenda for Cabinet 
Member for Transport on Thursday, 29th February, 2024, 4.00 pm 
Portsmouth City Council 
  
Written deputations from Lee Mills, Nicola Beckett, Sarah Leslie & Stacey 
Chow, local residents, were printed and circulated to the Chair and opposition 
spokespersons prior to the decision meeting for their consideration. 
  
Members' Questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
        In relation to enforcement of zones and unsafe parking, it was noted that 

number plate recognition vehicles are being purchased to direct CEOs to 
those vehicles that shouldn’t be parked in the zone, leading to more 
efficient use of CEO resources.   The number of CEOs has also increased. 

  
Members' Comments 
 
        Residents should not be provided with parking permits for commercial 

work vehicles not registered to their address.  
  

        Creating parking zones often moves the problem to adjacent areas and 
members considered we may be creating parking zones for the sake of it.  
It would be useful to carry out reviews of those already in place. 
  

        Members noted residents are often in agreement with a parking zone but 
not the hours suggested. 

  
The Chair agreed with the recommendation but noted the aspiration that, to 
achieve no net loss of parking spaces, the lost parking spaces could be 
replaced by shrinking the overlong bus stop on New Road.  The Chair was 
advised this would require a further Traffic Regulation Order. 
  
 
 

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5441&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5441&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=547&MId=5441&Ver=4


 
5 

 

DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Transport considered the representations made 
following the formal consultation for GC Residents Parking Zone and: 
  
       Approved the implementation of the zone as advertised under Traffic 

Regulation Order 10/24 but with minor amendments detailed below: 
  
-       Extend the parking bays on the north and south side of Hampshire 

Street to meet the eastern kerb but retain double yellow lines on 
the eastern side between the two bays as described in paragraph 
3.23; 
  

        Noted that a 5m E-scooter parking bay had been installed outside the 
Co-op on New Road under TRO 24B/22; 
  

        Noted that following implementation the effectiveness of the zone 
would be monitored and if the Director of Economy, Planning and 
Transport in consultation with the Cabinet Member considers it 
necessary that changes would be proposed. 

  
  
 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.10 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Gerald Vernon-Jackson CBE 
Chair 

 

 


